

No. 00-730

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

⚭

ADARAND CONSTRUCTORS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NORMAN Y. MINETA, Secretary of the United States
Department of Transportation, et al.,

Respondents.

⚭

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

⚭

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION, AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS
INSTITUTE, AND CENTER FOR EQUAL
OPPORTUNITY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

⚭

JOHN H. FINDLEY

Counsel of Record

SHARON L. BROWNE

Pacific Legal Foundation
10360 Old Placerville

Road,

Suite 100

Sacramento, California

95827

Telephone: (916) 362-

2833

Facsimile: (916) 362-

2932

Counsel for Amici Curiae

*Pacific Legal Foundation,
American Civil Rights Institute,*

and Center for Equal Opportunity

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE HISTORY OF CIVIL RIGHTS LITIGATION DEMONSTRATES THAT THE EQUAL PROTECTION COMPONENT OF THE CONSTITUTION SHOULD BE INTERPRETED TO PROHIBIT BOTH RACE-BASED PREFERENCES AND DISCRIMINATION	5
A. The Initial Promise of Equality Betrayed by <i>Dred Scott</i> and <i>Plessy</i>	6
B. <i>Brown</i> Seeks To Remove the Use of Race from Government Decisionmaking	7
C. The Civil Rights Act of 1964 Enacted To Prohibit Discriminatory Preference	9
D. Civil Rights Jurisprudence Reverts To Authorizing Race Preferences	12
E. California Returns to Color-Blind Jurisprudence	16
II. THE STATUTORY RACE PREFERENCES FAIL THE <i>CROSON</i> TEST	18
A. The Statutes' Findings Fail the <i>Croson</i> Mandate To Identify Specific Discrimination	18
B. The Federal Race-Preference Program Is Not Remedial but Merely Seeks Racially Proportional Participation	20

C.	The Chosen Remedy of Preference Lacks Any Nexus To, and Does Nothing To Correct, the Purported Violation	21
D.	The Race-Preference Statutes Make No Attempt To Restrict Their Benefits To Victims of Past Discrimination	22
	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	14-15, 21
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 228 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000)	3, 5
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 149 L. Ed. 2d 517 (2001)	2
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964)	8
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 813 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1987)	1
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	19, 23
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	7-8, 14
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	9
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917)	8
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	5, 15, 18-19, 21-23
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)	22-23
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	5
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1856)	6, 18
<i>Firefighters v. Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	16
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	5, 18-19

Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters,
 438 U.S. 567 (1978) 11

Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971) 10, 13

Hi-Voltage Wire Works, Inc. v. City of San Jose,
 12 P.3d 1068 (Cal. 2000) passim

Hughes v. Superior Court of California,
 339 U.S. 460 (1950) 8, 14

International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. U. S.,
 431 U.S. 324 (1977) 14

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) 8

Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v.
Federal Communications Commission,
 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 20-21

McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transportation Co.,
 427 U.S. 273 (1976) 10, 13

Peterson v. Greenville, 373 U.S. 224 (1963) 8

Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896) 6-7, 18

Regents of the University of California v.
Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978) 1, 6, 10, 14-15, 17

Reitman v. Mulkey, 387 U.S. 369 (1967) 8

Rice v. Cayetano, 528 U.S. 495 (2000) 2

Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993) 2

Sheet Metal Workers v. EEOC,
 478 U.S. 421 (1986) 14, 16

Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1 (1948) 8

St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks,
 509 U.S. 502 (1993) 2

Steelworkers v. Weber, 443 U.S. 193 (1979) 12-14, 17-18

United States v. Paradise, 480 U.S. 149 (1987) 15

<i>Walker v. City of Mesquite</i> , 169 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Wessmann v. Gittens</i> , 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	15

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 637(a)	2
§ 637(a)(5)	3
§ 637(a)(6)(A)	3
§ 637(d)	2
§ 637(d)(1)	3
§ 644(g)	2
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991, section 1003(b), Pub. L. No. 102-240, 105 Stat. 1914 (1991)	2
Public Works Employment Act of 1977, section 103(f)(2), Pub. L. No. 95-28	19

Small Business Act of 1958, § 8(a)	2
§ 8(d)	2
§ 8(d)(i)	3
§ 502	2
Surface Transportation and Uniform Relocation Assistance Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-17, 101 Stat. 132 (1987)	2
Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century of 1998, section 1101(b), Pub. L. No. 105-178, 112 Stat. 107 (1998)	2

Constitutions

Cal. Const. art. I, § 31 1

Rules

U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37 1

 Rule 37.6 1

Miscellaneous

Van Alstyne, *Rites of Passage: Race,
the Supreme Court, and the Constitution*,
46 U. Chi. L. Rev. 775 (1979) 7
